

THE 13<sup>TH</sup> LAWASIA INTERNATIONAL MOOT COMPETITION 2018

**KUALA LUMPUR REGIONAL CENTRE FOR ARBITRATION**

Between

**CHUIZHI LEISHEN'S LLC**

.... Claimant

And

**ROBUSTESSE ESPACIAL SOLUCION CORP**

... Respondent

---

**MEMORIAL FOR CLAIMANT**

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

---

<b>I.</b>	<b>INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>II.</b>	<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>III.</b>	<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS .....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>V.</b>	<b>SUMMARY OF PLEADINGS .....</b>	<b>17</b>
	<b>A. This tribunal should find the arbitration agreement capable of being performed .....</b>	<b>17</b>
	<b>B. This tribunal should allow the claimant’s request for joinder as a relationship of agency exists between Vader and RES.....</b>	<b>17</b>
	<b>C. In the alternative, this tribunal should allow the claimant's request for joinder as Vader &amp; RES belong to the same group of companies thus providing a justifiable basis for the joinder. ....</b>	<b>17</b>
	<b>D. There was valid acceptance of the Respondent’s offer via the Claimant’s side-nod. ....</b>	<b>17</b>

**A**

**E. The Claimant’s failure to make payment in December 2016 is not indicative of their rejection of the Respondent’s offer. ....17**

**B**

**F. The Tribunal should declare that the contract between the Claimant and Respondent is existent and set it in writing.....17**

**C**

**G. The Tribunal must order specific performance as the Respondent is unable to rely on any of the exceptions under UNIDROIT Article 7.2.2 .....17**

**VI. PLEADINGS .....17**

**D**

**A. This tribunal should find the arbitration agreement capable of being performed .....18**

**E**

**1. The Law of Cambodia should be the governing law of the arbitration agreement.....18**

a) The tribunal has jurisdiction to determine the appropriate governing law in accordance with Art. 35(1) UNCITRAL Rules 2013..... 19

a) The tribunal should hold that the law of Cambodia is of the closest connection ..... 19

**2. The tribunal should have jurisdiction as to whether the arbitration agreement is incapable of being performed .....20**

**A**

a) The tribunal may rule on its own jurisdiction and the validity of the arbitration agreement.....20

b) Even if the court has jurisdiction, arbitration proceedings may still proceed pursuant to Art 23(3) of the UNCITRAL Rules 2013.....22

**B**

**3. The arbitration agreement is capable of being performed.....22**

**C**

a) On a true construction of the term, the Respondent’s impecuniosity does not render the arbitration agreement “incapable of being performed”.....22

**D**

b) The Respondent’s impecuniosity does not frustrate the arbitration agreement .....24

**B. This tribunal should allow the claimant’s request for joinder as a relationship of agency exists between Vader and RES.....26**

**E**

**1. As per the KLRCA Rules, joinder must be permitted when a party is prima facie bound to the arbitration agreement.....26**

a) Cambodian arbitration law allows for application of KLRCA as opposed to Cambodian arbitration standards. ....26

b) Further, consent to the joinder provision is evinced through the adoption of the KLRCA Rules.....26

c) Fulfillment of the condition of ‘prima facie’ necessarily involves a low threshold.....27

**A**

**2. An agency relationship, which scope encompasses the arbitration agreement, naturally supports the finding of a party being prima facie joint to an arbitration agreement. ....28**

**B**

a) Agency constitutes a legitimate means through which to facilitate a joinder, via application of Cambodian law. ....28

b) A relationship of agency exists between Vader and RES as a result of implied authority which amounts to actual authority. ....28

**C**

c) In the alternative, the relationship of agency arises from apparent authority.....29

**D**

**C. In the alternative, this tribunal should allow the claimant's request for joinder as Vader & RES belong to the same group of companies thus providing a justifiable basis for the joinder. ....30**

**E**

**1. The ‘group of companies’ doctrine constitutes a legitimate means through which to facilitate a joinder, via application of international standards. ....31**

**2. A group of companies is necessarily evinced when a tight group structure, an active role in the contract in question & a common intention to arbitrate is elucidated. ....31**

a) A tight group structure between RES and Vader exists.....32

b) Vader was actively involved in negotiating the contract. ....32

c) There is a strong common intention to arbitrate. ....33

**A**

**D. There was valid acceptance of the Respondent’s offer via the Claimant’s side-nod. ....34**

**1. In face-to-face transactions, acceptance may be indicated by actions like a nod of the head .....34**

**B**

**E. There was valid acceptance of the Respondent’s offer via the Claimant’s side-nod. ....35**

**C**

**1. A reasonable person in the Respondent’s position would have interpreted the Claimant’s side-nod as an acceptance of the offer.....35**

**D**

**F. The Claimant’s failure to make payment in December 2016 is not indicative of their rejection of the Respondent’s offer. ....36**

**E**

**1. The Respondent’s offer should be construed as constituting only two payments of the Second Incentive: once in 2017 and once in 2018.....36**

**G. The Tribunal should declare that the contract between the Claimant and Respondent is existent and set it in writing.....38**

**H. The Tribunal must order specific performance as the Respondent is unable to rely on any of the exceptions under UNIDROIT Article 7.2.2 .....38**

1. The Respondent's performance is still possible.....39

**A**

2. The Respondent's performance of the contract will not be unreasonably burdensome or expensive as there have been no changes in their circumstances to make performance more onerous. ....39

**B**

3. The Respondent's performance is not easily replaceable.....40

**C**

4. The Respondent's performance is not of an exclusively personal character.....40

**D**

5. The Claimant's request comes within a reasonable time. ....40

**VII. PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....41**

**E**

## I. INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<b>TAB</b>	<b>Description</b>
	<b>Cases</b>
1.	<i>Bakri Navigation Co Ltd v Glorious Shopping SA</i> [1991] Federal Court of Australia..... 16
2.	<i>Copropriété Maritime Jules Verne (France) v American Bureau of Shipping</i> (US) [2006], 32 YB Comm Arb 290 at para 2 (Cour de Cassation [Supreme Court], First Civil Chamber)..... 14
3.	<i>Dell Computer Corp. v. Union des consommateurs</i> [2007] 2 S.C.R. 801.. 14
4.	<i>Dupont Scandinavia AB v Coastal (Bermuda) Limited</i> [1988] Court of Appeal of Bermuda ..... 16
5.	Final Award No.10758 [2000] ICC ..... 23
6.	<i>Heartronics Corporation v EPI Life Pte Ltd</i> [2017] SGHCR 17 ..... 15
7.	ICC Award No. 11405 ..... 24
8.	ICC Case No. 6519 of 1991..... 23
9.	ICC Case No. 7155 of 1993..... 23
10.	Interim Award in ICC Case No. 4131 ..... 22
11.	<i>Kaverit Steel and others v Kone Corporation and others</i> [1991] Alberta Court of Appeal ..... 16
12.	<i>Paal Wilson and Co v Partenreederei Hannah Blumenthal (The Hannah Blumenthal)</i> [1983] 1 AC 854 ..... 18

	13.	<i>Paczy v. Haendler &amp; Natterman GmbH</i> [1981] 1 Lloyd’s Rep 30 .....	15
<b>A</b>	14.	<i>Ramasamy Athappan and Nandakumar Athappan v Secretariat of Court,</i> International Chamber of Commerce A No 2670/2008 .....	16
	15.	<i>Shin-Etsu Chemical Co Ltd v M/S. Aksh Optifibre Ltd</i> , 12 August 2005 ...	14
<b>B</b>		<b>Statutes</b>	
	16.	Asian International Arbitration Centre, Arbitration Rules 2018 .....	18
	17.	Cambodian Civil Code .....	20
<b>C</b>	18.	Commercial Arbitration Law of the Kingdom of Cambodia.....	13
	19.	New York Convention 1958.....	13
	20.	UNIDROIT Principles of International Commercial Contracts 2016 .....	
<b>D</b>		.....	24, 25, 26, 27
	21.	UNCITRAL Model Law on International Commercial Arbitration.....	13
	22.	UNCITRAL Rules 2013, Kuala Lumpur Regional Centre for Arbitration Rules 2017 .....	12, 16
<b>E</b>		<b>Treatises</b>	
	23.	“The New York Convention of 1958: An Overview” in <i>Enforcement of Arbitration Agreements and International Arbitral Awards: the New York Convention in Practice</i> (E Gaillard and D Di Pietro eds) (Cameron May, 2008). .....	16
	24.	Andrea Meier, ‘Commentary on the ICC Rules, Introduction to Articles 7–10 ICC Rules, in <i>Arbitration in Switzerland: The Practitioner’s Guide</i> ’ .....	20
	25.	Gary B. Born, <i>International Commercial Arbitration (Second Edition)</i> 20, 21, 22, 23	

<b>A</b>	26. Gordon Smith, ‘Comparative Analysis of Joinder and Consolidation Provisions Under Leading Arbitral Rules’, in Maxi Scherer (ed), <i>Journal of International Arbitration</i> ..... 19, 20
<b>B</b>	27. Hor Peng, Kong Phallack, Jorg Menzel, <i>Introduction to Cambodian Law</i> (Konrad-Adenauer-Stiftung 2012)..... 19
<b>C</b>	28. Jarvin, S. (2008). Non-pecuniary remedies: The practice of declaratory relief and specific performance in international commercial arbitration. .... 28
<b>D</b>	29. Stavros L. Brekoulakis, 'Chapter 8: Parties in International Arbitration: Consent v. Commercial Reality', in Stavros L. Brekoulakis, Julian D. M. Lew, et al. (eds), <i>The Evolution and Future of International Arbitration</i> , International Arbitration Law Library, Volume 3..... 23, 24
<b>E</b>	30. T Hadden, ‘The Control of Corporate Groups’, Institute of Advanced Legal Studies, University of London, 1983..... 23
	31. Vogenauer, S. (2015). <i>Commentary on the UNIDROIT Principles of International Commercial Contracts (PICC)</i> (Second ed.)..... 24
	32. UNCITRAL Secretariat Guide on the Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards..... 17
